

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ALEX M. AZAR, II, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 7:16-CV-00108-O

**Private Plaintiffs' Brief in
Support of Their Renewed
Motion for Partial Summary
Judgment**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Title IX.....	2
B. Attempts to Add Protection for “Gender Identity”	3
C. The Affordable Care Act	3
D. Executive Branch Changes.....	4
E. The Rule	6
1. Medical Procedures	7
2. Insurance Coverage.....	8
3. Enforcement	9
4. No Exemptions for Conscience or Medical Judgment.....	9
F. Plaintiffs	10
1. Franciscan	10
2. CMDA	11
3. State Plaintiffs.....	11
G. The Effect of the Rule	11
1. Franciscan	11
2. CMDA	12
3. State Plaintiffs.....	13
H. Procedural History	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. The Rule violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	14
A. HHS’s interpretation of “sex” to include “gender identify” is contrary to law.	14
1. Section 1157’s plain text, purpose, structure, and history foreclose the HHS Rule.....	15
2. Recent court decisions reinterpreting the word “sex” are mistaken	23

B.	HHS’s failure to include religious or abortion-related exemptions is contrary to law and in excess of statutory authority	28
1.	The Rule violates the APA because it fails to include Title IX’s religious exemption.....	29
2.	The Rule violates the APA because it ignores Title IX’s abortion exemption.....	31
3.	HHS’s failure to allow employers to accommodate employees’ religious beliefs is contrary to Title VII.	32
C.	Even if “sex” were ambiguous, <i>Chevron</i> does not apply.	33
D.	The Rule is contrary to the Spending Clause and the Tenth and Eleventh Amendments.....	34
II.	The Rule violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	34
A.	Franciscan and CMDA members sincerely exercise religion by not performing or covering medical transitions or abortions.	35
B.	The Rule substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise by imposing massive financial and other penalties.....	36
C.	The Rule cannot satisfy strict scrutiny	37
1.	The Rule furthers no compelling interest.....	38
2.	Defendants have numerous less restrictive means of furthering their interests	42
III.	The Rule violates the Free Exercise Clause.	43
A.	The Rule is not neutral and generally applicable.	44
B.	The Rule cannot satisfy strict scrutiny	48
IV.	The Court should vacate the unlawful portions of the Rule and enter a permanent injunction.....	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010)	44
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004) (Alito, J.)	46, 47
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979)	23
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	37
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chi.</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	3, 20, 24
<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983).....	33
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States of Am. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	49
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	15
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	37, 48
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015)	16, 17
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	29
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Virtual Automation Inc.</i> , 361 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2004)	49

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) 32

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.,
884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 50

Emp’t Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 33, 44, 46, 48

Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.,
502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) 17, 22

Evans v. Ga. Regional Hosp.,
850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) 26

FDA v. Brown & Williamson,
529 U.S. 120 (2000) 33, 34

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark,
170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) 45

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao,
546 U.S. 418 (2006) 35, 44

G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.,
822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) 17

Harmon v. Thornburgh,
878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 49

Harris v. McRae,
448 U.S. 297 (1980) 43

Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.,
853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) *passim*

Hobby Lobby Inc., v. Sebelius,
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) 50

Holt v. Hobbs,
135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) 42

I.R.S., Fresno Serv. Ctr. v. FLRA,
706 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1983) 33

Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ., 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)..... 17, 22, 26

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., No. 18-12, 2019 WL 272131 (U.S. Jan. 22, 2019) 44, 48

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015) 33, 34

Korte v. Sebelius, 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) 49

Merced v. Kasson, 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) 38, 41

N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982) 3, 19, 20

Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 49

New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019) 16, 24, 28

Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus, 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979) 33

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss., 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) 50

Pederson v. La. State Univ., 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) 3, 20

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981) 34

Perrin v. United States, 444 U.S. 37 (1979) 16

Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 24, 25, 26, 27

R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc. v. EEOC (U.S. Oct. 24, 2018)..... *passim*

RTM Media, L.L.C. v. City of Houston, 518 F. Supp. 2d 866 (S.D. Tex. 2007) 50

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963) 46

Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.,
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) 17

South Dakota v. Dole,
483 U.S. 203 (1987) 34

Sweet v. Mulberry Lutheran Home,
No. IP02-0320-C-H/K, 2003 WL 21525058
(S.D. Ind. June 17, 2003)..... 17

Tagore v. United States,
735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) 41

Texas Pipeline Association v. FERC,
661 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) 29

Texas v. United States,
201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016)..... 6, 17

Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) 17

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 20

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014) 34

VRC LLC v. City of Dallas,
460 F.3d 607 (5th Cir. 2006) 49

Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.,
519 U.S. 202 (1997) 22

Whitaker by Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist.
No. 1 Bd. of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) 23, 24, 26, 27

Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2067 (2018) 16, 23, 24, 28

Zabel v. Tabb,
430 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1970) 33

Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.,
883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 23, 27

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 15, 49

18 U.S.C. § 249 3, 21

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1686 20

20 U.S.C. § 1688 9, 31

29 U.S.C. § 794 15b

34 U.S.C. § 12291 3, 21

42 U.S.C. § 238n 40

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 40

42 U.S.C. § 1395 40

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb 35, 42, 48

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 15

42 U.S.C. § 2000e 32

42 U.S.C. § 6101 15

42 U.S.C. § 18023 42

42 U.S.C. § 18116 *passim*

Regulations

24 C.F.R. Pt. 106 4

29 C.F.R. § 1604.2 4

38 C.F.R. § 17.38 41

45 C.F.R. § 92.4 *passim*

45 C.F.R. § 92.101 *passim*

45 C.F.R. § 92.207 8, 12

45 C.F.R. § 92.301 9, 36, 37

118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972)	19
44 Fed. Reg. 71413 (Dec. 11, 1979).....	4, 19, 20
77 Fed. Reg. 5662 (Feb. 3, 2012).....	5
79 Fed. Reg. 42971 (July 21, 2014).....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 31376 (May 18, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

Legislative Materials

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act 2015, Pub. L. 114-53, Div. G, § 507(d) (Dec. 16, 2015).....	40
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152 (March 30, 2010)	3
H.R. XXIII(9), 116th Cong. (2019)	21
H.R. 166, 94th Cong. (1975).....	21
H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013).....	3, 21
H.R. 2015, 110th Cong. (2007).....	3, 21
H.R. 2074, 96th Cong. (1979).....	21
H.R. 2282, 115th Cong. (2017).....	21
H.R. 2981, 111th Cong. (2009).....	3, 21
H.R. 3185, 114th Cong. (2015).....	3, 21
H.R. 4636, 103rd Cong. (1994).....	21
H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (1974).....	21
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148 (March 23, 2010)	3
S. 439, 114th Cong. (2015)	3, 21
S. 811, 112th Cong. (2011).	3, 21
S. 1006, 115th Cong. (2017)	21
S. 1858, 114th Cong. (2015)	2, 21
S. 2081, 96th Cong. (1979).	21

Other Authorities:

9 Oxford English Dictionary 578 (1961)..... 17

9 Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure*
 § 2362 (3d ed. 2018 update) 44

American Heritage Dictionary 1187 (1976) 2, 17

Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and
 Sexual Violence* (2014),..... 5

Complaint, *Dovel v. Pub. Library of Cincinnati and
 Hamilton Cty.*, No. 16-955 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 26, 2016)..... 37

Complaint, *Prescott v. Rady Children’s Hosp. - San Diego*,
 No. 16-2408 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2016) 37

Complaint, *Robinson v. Dignity Health*, No. 16-3035
 N.D. Cal. June 6, 2016), 37

Council for Christian Colleges & Universities, Comment Letter
 on Proposed Rule (Nov. 9, 2015) 29

Dear Colleague Letter on Harassment and Bullying from
 Russlynn Ali, Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t
 of Educ., Office for Civil Rights (Oct. 26, 2010) 5

Def.’s Post-Trial Br., *Schroer v. Billington*, 577 F. Supp. 2d 293
 (D.D.C. 2008) 4

Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, VHA Directive 1341, Providing Health Care for
 Transgender and Intersex Veterans 1 (May 23, 2018) 41-42

Richard Elkins & Dave King, *The Transgender
 Phenomenon* 82 (2006)..... 19

David Haig, *The Inexorable Rise of Gender and the Decline
 of Sex: Social Change in Academic Titles, 1945–2001*,
 Archives of Sexual Behav. (Apr. 2004) 18

Health.mil, *Beneficiary Population Statistics*, [https://www.health.mil/I-Am-
 A/Media/Media-Center/Patient-Population-Statistics](https://www.health.mil/I-Am-A/Media/Media-Center/Patient-Population-Statistics)..... 45

Human Rights, *Legal Enforcement Guidance on Discrimination
 on the Basis of Gender Identity or Expression* 2 (Dec. 2018) 19

Institute of Medicine of the National Academies, *The Health of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender People: Building a Foundation for Better Understanding*, 264 (2011) 40

Catherine E. Lhamon, Assistant Sec’y for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, *Questions and Answers on Title IX and Sexual Violence* (2014) 5

Letter from Jocelyn Samuels, Dir., Office for Civil Rights, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., to Catherine W. Short, et al. (June 21, 2016) 31

Michael W. McConnell, *Free Exercise Revisionism and the Smith Decision*, 57 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1109, 1111 (1990)..... 48

Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Decision Memo for Gender Dysphoria and Gender Reassignment Surgery* (Aug. 30, 2016) 39

Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Proposed Decision Memo for Gender Dysphoria and Gender Reassignment Surgery* (June 2, 2016) 38

Mem. from the Attorney General on Revised Treatment of Transgender Employment Discrimination Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Oct. 4, 2017)..... 6

Mem. from the Attorney General on Treatment of Transgender Employment Discrimination Claims Under Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Dec. 15, 2014)..... 5

Mem. from James Mattis, Sec’y of Def., on Military Service by Transgender Individuals (Feb. 22, 2018) 39

Mem. from Karen S. Guice, Acting Assistant Sec’y of Def. to Assistant Sec’y of the Army, et al., Subject: Guidance for Treatment of Gender Dysphoria for Active and Reserve Component Service Members 2-3 (July 29, 2016)..... 41

Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2014)..... 19

Joanne Meyerowitz, *A History of “Gender,”* 113 18

New Oxford American Dictionary 721-22, 1600 (3d ed. 2010) 18

NYC Comm’n on Human Rights, *Legal Enforcement Guidance on Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Expression 2* (Dec. 2018) 19

Press Release, Shantae Goodloe, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev., HUD No. 10-139, *HUD Issues Guidance on LGBT Housing Discrimination Complaints* (July 1, 2010) 4

Virginia Prince, *Change of Sex or Gender*, 10 *Transvestia* 53 (1969)..... 19

Sari L. Reisner et al., “*Counting*” *Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Adults in Health Research* in *Transgender Stud. Q* (Feb. 2015) 18

Patricia A. Shiu, Director, U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Office of Fed. Contract Compliance Pro- grams, Directive 2014-02, Gender Identity and Sex Discrimination (2014)..... 5

Lena H. Sun & Lenny Bernstein, U.S. Moves to Protect Women, Transgender People in Health Care, *Washington Post*, Sept. 3, 2015 22

Trans Health Clinics, TransHealth.com, <http://www.trans-health.com/clinics/> 43

“Transgender,” Google Books Ngram Viewer, goo.gl/ELud7A..... 18

TRICARE Policy Manual 6010.57-M..... 41

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter Withdrawing Title IX Guidance on Transgender Students, February 22, 2017..... 6

U.S. Dep’t of Justice and U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Dear Colleague Letter on Transgender Students, May 13, 2016..... 6

United States Conference of Catholic Bishops, et al., Comment Letter on Proposed Rule (Nov. 6, 2015)..... 29, 31

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 2081 (1971) 17
